
In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

C1.G, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Decision Below Contravenes <i>Tinker</i> and <i>Mahanoy</i>	7
A. <i>Tinker</i> does not permit punishment of student speech based on “undifferentiated fear.”	7
B. <i>Mahanoy</i> tightly cabins schools’ authority to punish students for off-campus speech.	12
II. Allowing the District Court’s Ruling to Stand Would Worsen the Problem of Censorship That <i>Amicus</i> FIRE Confronts in Higher Education.....	16
A. Censorship at the K–12 level fosters illiberal values that persist in higher education.....	17
B. <i>Amicus</i> FIRE routinely combats the heckler’s veto in higher education.	19
C. This Court should clarify that K–12 precedent cannot support speech restrictions on public college students.....	22
III. C.G.’s Punishment Violated His Due Process Rights.....	25
A. Cherry Creek did not provide C.G. notice sufficient to allow him to prepare a proper defense.....	26
B. Cherry Creek failed to provide C.G. with a meaningful opportunity to respond to the allegations.	28

C. Expelling C.G. for his post violates fairness and
good policy. 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	17, 18
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Beussink v. Woodland R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....	9
<i>Brown v. State of La.</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	14
<i>C1.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2020) ..	12, 13, 14, 16, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Depinto v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2007).....	10
<i>Doe v. Valencia Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 838 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	15
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	23
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23

Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 9

Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
773 F. Supp. 792 (E.D. Va. 1991) 15

J.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 10

J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.,
650 F.3d 915 (3rd Cir. 2011)..... 10

Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)..... 1, 3, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 25

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 26, 27, 29

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 25

Mullane v. Cent. Hannover Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 26

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 24

Sagehorn v. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
122 F. Supp. 3d 842 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 10

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2000)..... 9

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 9

Sweezy v. N.H.,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 23

Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.,
713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 9

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 24

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 23

Watson ex rel. Watson v. Beckel,
242 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 26, 29

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 11

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 24

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Steinbaugh, *After FIRE lawsuit, Essex County College finally turns over documents about firing of Black Lives Matter advocate*, FIRE (Jan. 23, 2018) 20

Adam Steinbaugh, *Babson College abandons freedom of expression, fires professor over Facebook post criticizing Trump threat to bomb Iran cultural sites*, FIRE (Jan. 9, 2020) 21

Adam Steinbaugh, *Babson falsely claimed it was ‘cooperating’ with Massachusetts State Police over professor’s ‘threatening’ Facebook post*, FIRE (Feb. 17, 2020)..... 21

Alex Morey, *Violent Middlebury protesters injure professor, force invited speaker to flee lecture hall*, FIRE (Mar. 3, 2017) 20

Amanda H. Cooley, *Inculcating Suppression*, 107 GEO. L.J. 365 (2019) 17, 18

David L. Hudson, Jr., *Fear of Violence in Our Schools: Is “Undifferentiated Fear” in the Age of Columbine Leading to a Suppression of Student Speech*, 42 WASHBURN L.J. 79 (2002) 11

Letter from Marieke Tuthill Beck-Coon, Dir. of Litigation, FIRE, to Robert Barchi, President, Rutgers Univ. (Aug. 20, 2018)..... 22

Memorandum From Carolyn Dellatore, Assoc. Dir., Off. of Emp. Equity, Rutgers Univ., 7 (July 31, 2018) 22

Teo Armus, *Adjunct professor who jokingly said Iran should list 52 U.S. cultural sites to bomb has been fired*, Wash. Post (Jan. 10, 2020) 21

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Guiding Principles: A Resource Guide for Improving School Climate and Discipline* 14 (2014)..... 33

Updated Statement on Violent Protest at University of California, Berkeley, FIRE (Feb. 2, 2017) 20

Will Creeley, *At Brown, Free Speech Loses as Hecklers Silence NYPD Commissioner*, FIRE (Oct. 30, 2013) 20
